RESOLUTION NO. 1120

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ACCEPTANCE OF STATE OF OREGON DEQ GRANT

WHEREAS, the City of Prineville applied for a grant through the State of Oregon Department of Environmental Quality to develop a storm water master plan that will detail the City's drainage features, hydrology, existing storm water control facilities, and management practices; and

WHEREAS, the State of Oregon Department of Environmental Quality has approved a \$70,000 grant to the City conditioned on the City contributing \$50,000 toward the development of a storm water master plan with \$35,000 of the City's contribution being an in kind contribution by way of salaries, services, and supplies; and

WHEREAS, City staff believes it is in the best interests of the City to accept the \$70,000 grant;

NOW, THEREFORE, it is hereby resolved that the City of Prineville accept the \$70,000 grant from the State of Oregon Department of Environmental Quality known as NPS Grant No. 050-10: City of Prineville Storm Water Pollution Reduction Plan and that the City Manager is authorized to sign the Grant Agreement on behalf of the City of Prineville.

Passed by the City Council this 8th day of December, 2009.

Signed by the Mayor this & day of December, 2009.

Mike Wendel, Mayor

ATTEST:

Steve Forrester, City Manager/Recorder